RESOLUTION NO. 2010-11

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONSULTANT SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH KELLER GROUP OFFICE ENVIRONMENTS FOR DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE POLICE SPACE PLANNING AND REORGANIZATION PROJECT WITHIN 8380 AND 8400 LAGUNA PALMS WAY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$31,750

WHEREAS, the consolidation of City Administrative Offices is complete and the space planning and reorganization of the Police Department within the 8380 and 8400 Laguna Palms Way buildings constitutes the second phase of this effort; and

WHEREAS, these long term improvements will enhance the effective delivery of Police services to the residents of Elk Grove; and

WHEREAS, the intent of the project is to reuse and reconfigure existing furniture and workspace as efficiently as possible, and that knowledge of the City's existing furniture systems is essential to an expeditious implementation; and

WHEREAS, the Keller Group Office Environments has unique knowledge of the existing conditions, has previously provided professional and cost efficient services, and has agreed to the City's scope of work and for a reasonable not-to-exceed fee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a consultant services contract with the Keller Group Office Environments design services associated with the Police Space Planning and Consolidation Project in the amount of \$31,750.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 13th day of January 2010.

SOPHIA SCHERMAN, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN COCHRAN CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2010-11

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on January 13, 2010 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Detrick, Cooper, Davis, Hume

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California